

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA; GLOBAL FUND FOR WOMEN; GLOBAL RIGHTS; HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH; INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION; THE NATION MAGAZINE; PEN AMERICAN CENTER; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION; WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA; DANIEL N. ARSHACK; DAVID NEVIN; SCOTT MCKAY; and SYLVIA ROYCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN M. McCONNELL, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; LT. GEN. KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; and MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Case No. 08 Civ. 6259 (JGK)

ECF CASE

JAMEEL JAFFER
MELISSA GOODMAN
L. DANIELLE TULLY
LAURENCE M. SCHWARTZTOL
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2583
jjaffer@aclu.org

(additional counsel on following page)

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, by
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

CHARLES S. SIMS
THEODORE K. CHENG
MATTHEW J. MORRIS
Proskauer Rose LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

December 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FAA.....	2
a. Plaintiffs have satisfied the “injury in fact” requirement because they have demonstrated an “actual and well-founded fear” that their communications will be monitored under the FAA.....	3
b. Plaintiffs have satisfied the “injury in fact” requirement because they have already suffered “specific present objective harm” as a result of the FAA.....	8
c. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the challenged Act and would be redressed by an injunction prohibiting the government from conducting surveillance under the Act.....	13
II. THE FAA VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	15
a. The FAA violates the warrant requirement	15
i. Neither <i>Verdugo-Urquidez</i> nor cases concerning “incidental overhears” renders the warrant requirement inapplicable to surveillance conducted under the FAA.....	15
ii. There is no foreign intelligence exception to the warrant requirement sweeping enough to permit the warrantless surveillance authorized by the FAA	20
b. The surveillance authorized by the FAA is unreasonable	24
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM IS NOT SUBSUMED WITHIN THEIR FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	30
IV. THE FAA VIOLATES ARTICLE III	32
V. THE FAA MUST BE INVALIDATED ON ITS FACE	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	7, 24
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	22
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3, 7
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	25, 26, 34
<i>Bordell v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 14
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	7, 20, 34
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	34
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Davis v. Vill. Park II Realty Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	7
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	3
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8

<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Gaston v. Gavin</i> , 1998 WL 7217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Gaston v. Gavin</i> , 172 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Giannullo v. City of New York</i> , 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983).....	30, 31
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	21, 30
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Howard v. City of New York</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	24, 26
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	21, 26, 28, 29
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Jabara v. Kelley</i> , 476 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	31
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	22
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 15
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 24, 25

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	3, 8
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Or. 2007).....	21
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	7
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	32, 32-33
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	34
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	34
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	20, 30
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	21
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	33
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Palmieri v. Lynch</i> , 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21, 24
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	34
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11, 15
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	3
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	35
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	14

<i>Skinner v. Labor Ry. Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974)	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	34
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. Cardona-Sandoval</i> , 6 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<i>United States v. Ehrlichman</i> , 546 F.2d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985)	28
<i>United States v. Megahey</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	32
<i>United States v. Odeh (In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa)</i> , F.3d ---, 2008 WL 4964777 (2d Cir. Nov. 24, 2008)	17, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	11
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. Of Mich., S. Div. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	25
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18

<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	26
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	4
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 623 (W.D. Pa. 1998).....	13
 Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	17
50 U.S.C. 1881a.....	27, 34
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978).....	17
James G. Connell, III & René L. Valladares, <i>Search and Seizure Protections for Undocumented Aliens: The Territoriality and Voluntary Presence Principles in Fourth Amendment Law</i> , 34 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1293 (1997)	16
